## House Research Act Summary

CHAPTER: 251 SESSION: 2008 Regular Session

**TOPIC:** U.S. Women's Open special temporary permits

**Date:** May 20, 2008

**Analyst:** Matt Burress (296-5045)

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

## **Overview**

The bill establishes authority and requirements concerning U.S. Women's Open special temporary permits, including allowing issuance, specifying fees, and establishing liability for parking violations.

## 1 U.S. Open special temporary permits.

**Subd. 1. Definitions.** Defines terms.

- **Subd. 2. Issuance and design.** Requires the Department of Public Safety to issue at least 250 special temporary permits for the 2008 U.S. Women's Open golf championship. Specifies design and display requirements. Makes the permits valid until July 4, 2008.
- **Subd. 3. Fees.** Establishes a \$10 fee for the permit, with the funds going to the vehicle services operating account.
- **Subd. 4. Application.** Specifies information the 2008 U.S. Women's Open Committee must provide when applying for the permits. The request for permits must be at least 60 days before the start of the period when the permits are to be in effect.
- **Subd. 5. Liability.** Makes the 2008 U.S. Women's Open Committee liable for any parking violations committed with a vehicle that is using the special permit, unless certain information on the driver and employer are provided within 15 days

after the committee becomes aware of the violation.

The bill is effective the day after enactment.